

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

AT HYDERABAD

PROCEEDING SHEET

MAIN CASE: WRIT PETITION No.35242 of 2025

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1.	20.11.2025	<u>EVV, J</u> Notice before admission. Mr. L.Ravinder, learned Assistant Government Pleader takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 4. Issue notice to respondent Nos.5 to 8. Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondent Nos.5 to 8 by SPAD and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing. Heard Mr. T.Surya Satish, learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr. L.Ravinder, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue appearing for respondent Nos.1 to 4. Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that in the earlier round of litigation in W.P.No.27290 of 2025, this Court <i>vide</i> its order dated 11.09.2025 suspended the proceedings issued by respondent No.3 <i>vide</i> proceedings No.D1/709/2025, dated 11.08.2025 and the interim suspension was extended from time to time and contended that interim suspension is still in operation till date. Learned counsel for the petitioner further submitted	Tr. to I.O. folder subject to correctio ns if any

		that while the interim suspension is in operation, the respondent No.2 passed the impugned proceedings <i>vide</i> proceedings No.ROR/3303590/2025 on 01.11.2025 on the appeal filed by the respondents herein challenging the proceedings issued by respondent No.3. Hence, there is a clear violation of the order passed by this Court on 11.09.2025. Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue seeks time to obtain instructions. <i>Prima facie</i> it is apparent, that this Court has granted interim suspension of the proceedings passed by respondent No.3 as stated supra on 11.09.2025. Despite the said fact, the official respondent No.2 without any reference to the said order passed by this Court on 11.09.2025 in W.P.No.27290 of 2025, where the petitioners herein are arrayed as respondents in the said impugned proceedings issued by respondent No.2, had upheld the proceedings which have been suspended i.e. proceedings No.D1/709/2025, dated 11.08.2025 is completely without any application of mind and in clear violation of the order passed by this Court. Accordingly, there shall be interim stay of the impugned proceedings issued by respondent No.2 <i>vide</i> proceedings No.ROR/3303590/2025, dated 01.11.2025 till the next date of hearing. Post this matter on 18.12.2025. EVV, J Nsk	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--