

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 35242 OF 2025

Between:

1. Mamindla Kishan, S/o. M. Ramulu.
2. Mamindla Devaiah, S/o. M. Ramulu.
3. Balnarsaiah, S/o. M. Balaiah.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad. Rep. by its Secretary.
2. The Chief Commissioner of Land Administration, Telangana, Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Rajanna Sircilla District.
4. The Tahsildar, Mustabad Mandal, Rajanna Sircilla District.
5. Pappula Laxmi, W/o. Badraiah, Aged 59, Occ Agriculture, R/o. H.No. 2-40, Morraipalli Village, Mustabad Mandal, Rajanna Sircilla District.
6. Donthula Lalitha, W/o. Srinivas, Aged 49, Occ Agriculture, R/o. H.No. 1-63, Morraipalli Village, Mustabad Mandal, Rajanna Sircilla District.
7. Chakilam Padma, W/o. Santosh, Aged 44, Occ Agriculture, R/o. H.No. 5-1-60, Market Road, Vemulawada proper and Mandal, Rajanna Sircilla District.
8. Katkam Uma Rani, W/o. Srinivas, Aged 37, Occ Agriculture, R/o. H.No. 4-23, Avunur Village, Mustabad Mandal, Rajanna Sircilla District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus by declaring the order in Proc.No. ROR/3303590/2025, dated 01.11.2025 passed by the Respondent No. 2 as illegal, arbitrary, outside the power and jurisdiction, violative of Order dated 18.07.2025 passed in WP No. 20917 of 2025, and interim order dated 11.09.2025 passed in WP no. 27290 of 2025 and violative of Telangana Bhu Bharati(Record of Rights in Land)Act, 2025 and violative of Articles 14 and 300A of the Constitution of India and consequently to set aside the order in Proc.No.ROR/ 3303590/2025, dated 01.11.2025 passed by the Respondent No.2.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order in Proc.No.ROR/3303590/2025, dated 01.11.2025 passed by the Respondent No. 2 while directing the Respondent No. 3& 4 to restore the entries in the revenue records including on Bhu Bharati Portal, pending disposal of WP.No.35242 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 20.11.2025, 18.12.2025 and 28.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. T. SURYA SATISH Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Interim order, granted earlier, shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

List on 11.03.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. T. SURYA SATISH, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:18/02/2026

LIST ON 11.03.2026

ORDER



WP.No.35242 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED